what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of FCX would have been had
the combination occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

2

operations or consolidated financial position. The Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with
(i) the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements; (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes of FCX and PXP contained in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2012; and (iii) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying
notes of FCX and PXP contained in their respective Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
March 31, 2013.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

3

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AT MARCH 31, 2013
(IN MILLIONS)

Historical(1) Adjustments Pro
Conform- Pro Forma

FCX PXP ing(2) Forma(3) Other (4) Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $9,595 $54 $— $(3,780 ) A $(3,325 ) D $2,497

(47 ) E
   Trade and other accounts
receivable 1,769 563 — — — 2,332

   Inventories 4,809 34 — — — 4,843
   Other current assets 410 1,109 (771 ) 102 C — 850
   Total current assets 16,583 1,760 (771 ) (3,678 ) (3,372 ) 10,522
Property, plant, equipment and
development costs, net 21,689 165 (28 ) 95 C — 21,921

Oil and natural gas properties, net
- full
  cost method:
   Subject to depletion — 10,844 28 498 C — 11,370
   Not subject to depletion — 3,700 — 5,925 C — 9,625
Long-term mill and leach
stockpiles 2,081 — — — — 2,081

Goodwill — 535 — (535 ) C — 511
511 C

Investment in MMR 439 — 834 14 C — 1,287
Other assets 1,796 186 — (168 ) C — 1,814
Total assets $42,588 $17,190 $63 $2,662 $(3,372 ) $59,131

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $3,017 $906 $(18 ) $(47 ) C $— $3,858

   Current portion of debt 4 164 — — — 168
   Current portion of reclamation
   and environmental obligations 254 — 18 — — 272

   Total current liabilities 3,275 1,070 — (47 ) — 4,298
Long-term debt, less current
portion 10,088 9,559 — 763 C (3,325 ) D 17,085

Deferred income taxes 3,580 1,864 63 2,089 C (114 ) F 7,482
Reclamation and environmental
obligations, less current portion 2,130 579 — 189 C — 2,898

Other liabilities 1,666 136 — 50 C — 1,852
   Total liabilities 20,739 13,208 63 3,044 (3,439 ) 33,615

Redeemable noncontrolling
interest — — 442 304 C — 746

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

4

Total stockholders' equity 17,940 3,540 — (3,540 ) B (47 ) E 20,861
2,854 A 114 F

Noncontrolling interests 3,909 442 (442 ) — — 3,909
   Total equity 21,849 3,982 (442 ) (686 ) 67 24,770
Total liabilities and equity $42,588 $17,190 $63 $2,662 $(3,372 ) $59,131

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

5

COMBINATION OF FCX AND PXP
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(1)Historical Financial Information
FCX's and PXP's historical financial information has been derived from their respective Quarterly Reports on Form
10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2013.

(2)Conforming Adjustments
Certain of PXP's historical balances have been adjusted to conform to FCX's presentation, including the
reclassification of (i) PXP's $834 million investment in MMR common stock as an equity method investment and the

[…]

amended credit facility is directly attributable to the transaction, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet includes the following adjustments (in millions):

Repayment of PXP's amended credit facility:
  PXP revolving line of credit $ (1,325 )
  PXP seven-year term loan due 2019 (1,250 )
  PXP five-year term loan due 2017 (750 )

$ (3,325 )

E.Adjustment reflects $47 million in transaction costs, consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal and
accounting fees, financial printing and other costs related to the merger.

F.

Adjustment to deferred income taxes reflects a decrease of $114 million to FCX's valuation allowance resulting
from the determination that, as a direct result of the acquisition of PXP by FCX, the combined company would
more likely than not realize certain of FCXs deferred tax assets, against which a valuation allowance has been
provided.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

9

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical(1) GOM
Acquisition Adjustments

FCX PXP Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma
PXP

Conform-
ing (3)

Pro
Forma (4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $18,010 $2,565 $ 1,764 A $4,329 $(3 ) $— $22,336
Cost of sales:
Production and delivery 10,382 632 242 B 874 17 (3 ) F 11,270
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 1,179 1,118 548 C 1,666 (31 ) 52 G 2,866

Total cost of sales 11,561 1,750 790 2,540 (14 ) 49 14,136
Other operating costs and
expenses 635 199 (34 ) D 165 — (17 ) H 783

Total costs and expenses 12,196 1,949 756 2,705 (14 ) 32 14,919
Operating income 5,814 616 1,008 1,624 11 (32 ) 7,417
Interest expense, net (186 ) (298 ) — (298 ) (14 ) (340 ) I (757 )

81 J
Losses on early extinguishment
of debt (168 ) (8 ) — (8 ) — — (176 )

Other income (expense), net 27 204 — 204 3 (207 ) K 27
Income before taxes and equity
in affiliated companies' net
earnings (loss)

5,487 514 1,008 1,522 — (498 ) 6,511

(Provision) benefit for income
taxes (1,510 ) (171 ) (377 ) E (548 ) — 130 L (1,928 )

Equity in affiliated companies'
net earnings (losses) 3 — — — — (30 ) K (27 )

Net income (loss) 3,980 343 631 974 — (398 ) 4,556
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (939 ) (37 ) — (37 ) — — (976 )

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $3,041 $306 $ 631 $937 $— $(398 ) $3,580

Net income per share
attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic $3.20 $2.36 $3.44
Diluted $3.19 $2.32 $3.43
Weighted-average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 949 130 1,041
Diluted 954 132 1,045

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined statements of income.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

10

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

11

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical(1) Adjustments
FCX PXP Conforming(3) Pro Forma (4) Combined

Revenues $4,583 $1,232 $(202 ) $— $5,613
Cost of sales:
  Production and delivery 2,719 248 10 (1 ) F 2,976
  Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 329 541 (17 ) (23 ) G 830

   Total cost of sales 3,048 789 (7 ) (24 ) 3,806
 Other operating costs and expenses 180 46 — (7 ) H 219
   Total costs and expenses 3,228 835 (7 ) (31 ) 4,025
Operating income (loss) 1,355 397 (195 ) 31 1,588
Interest expense, net (57 ) (141 ) (7 ) (25 ) I (200 )

30 J
Losses on early extinguishment of debt (45 ) (18 ) — 45 M (18 )
Other (expense) income, net (3 ) (186 ) 202 (16 ) K (3 )
Income before taxes and equity in
affiliated
  companies' net earnings

1,250 52 — 65 1,367

Provision for income taxes (428 ) (20 ) — (30 ) L (478 )
Equity in affiliated companies' net
earnings 2 — — 20 K 22

Net income 824 32 — 55 911
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (176 ) (9 ) — — (185 )

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $648 $23 $— $55 $726

Net income per share attributable to
common
  stockholders:
   Basic $0.68 $0.17 $0.70
   Diluted $0.68 $0.17 $0.69
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
   Basic 950 130 1,041
   Diluted 953 133 1,045

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined statements of income.

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 8-K/A

13

COMBINATION OF FCX AND PXP
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(1)Historical Financial Information
FCX’s and PXP’s historical financial information has been derived from their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K